
e- Tender - MSTC/RPR/CHHATTISGARH MINERAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED/3/RAIPUR/18-19/5102  

NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT) 

 

1. Bids are invited from the experienced, reputed and financially sound parties for Mining and 

Marketing of Bauxite Mineral from the mine situated at Village Kesra, area 09.000 Ha.,13.130Ha 

and 20.340Ha  in Tehsil-Mainpat, District-Surguja, Chhattisgarh. 

2. The Bid documents will be available for download at the cost of Rs. 10,000+1800 (18% GST) 

=11,800 (Rs. Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred Only).The Bid documents can be viewed and 

downloaded from the website of MSTC Ltd namely 

http://mstcecommerce.com/auctionhome/mlcl/index.jsp  from 14.05.2018 to 04.06.2018 against 

payment of the above  cost of tender document & payment of processing fee of Rs. 10,000+1800 

(18% GST) =11,800 (Rs. Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred Only). Bids of such bidders who don’t 

pay the cost of tender document and Processing fee will not be considered. 

3. For clarification of the issues related to the tender pre bid conference will be held in CMDC's H.O. 

on  23.05.2018 at 11.30 A.M.  

4. The last date for online  submission of  Technical bid (Part-I) and Initial Price Offer (Part-II) is 

06.06.2018 upto 3.00 P.M. and the original copies of the bid documents Part-1(Technical Bid) Only 

should also be submitted  to the CMDC's office on or before 06.06.2018 upto 3.00PM. Part-I will be 

opened on the same day at 4.00 PM at CMDC Head office. Sonakhan Bhawan, Ring Road – No. 

1,Purena, Raipur ( C.G.) – 492006 

For further clarifications General Manager (Mines), CMDC, Raipur may be contacted at 0771-

4283557, Fax: (0771) 4001074. 

5. Notice Inviting Tender is in brief. For further details, the Bidder shall refer the Bid Document. 

 

 

 

For and on behalf of CMDC Ltd. 

Managing Director 

 
 

 

 

 

CHHATTISGARH MINERAL DEVELOPEMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 

(A Govt. of Chhattisgarh Undertaking) 

REGD.OFFICE: SONAKHAN BHAWAN, RING ROAD NO.1, VIL.PURAINA, P.O. 

RAVIGRAM, RAIPUR (C.G.) 492006 

FAX-0771- 4001074, PHONE-0771-4283557 

http://www.mstcecommerce.com/auctionhome/mlcl


Schedule of the Tender Process 

S. No. Event Description Estimated Date 

1.  Commencement of downloading of Tender 
Document from the website of MSTC against 
the payment of cost of tender document 

14.05.2018 

2.  End of downloading of Tender Document from 
the website of MSTC. 

04.06.2018 

3.  Start of site inspection 15.05.2018 

4.  End of site inspection 21.05.2018 

5.  Last date of receiving queries from Bidders 22.05.2018 

6.  Pre-bid meeting. 23.05.2018 
AT 11:30AM 

7.  Last date for responses to queries of 
bidders 

 

28.05.2018 

8.  Last date of submission of processing fee and 
Bid document fee 

04.06.2018 

9.  Last date of submission of EMD fee 05.06.2018 

10.  Start of submission of online bid for Stage I  29.05.2018 

11.  Close of submission of online bid as well as for 
submission of physical copies (Original copies) 
of  Stage I  

06.06.2018 

AT 3:00PM 

12.  Opening of the Technical Bid(s). 06.06.2018 

AT 4:00PM 

13.  Start date for examination of the Technical 
Bid(s). 07.06.2018 

14.  Announcement of the Technically Qualified 
Bidders. 

Will be intimated later. 

15.  Opening of Initial Price Offer of Technically 
Qualified Bidders. 

Will be intimated later. 

16.  Conduct of electronic auction (Financial Bid) 
for the Qualified Bidders 

Will be intimated later. 

17.  Intimation to the Successful Bidder. 

 

Will be intimated later. 

18.  Execution of the Agreement between the 

Successful Bidder and CMDC Limited. 

Will be intimated later. 

* Any change in the timeline will be communicated through an addendum to the Tender Document. 

 



 

1. Details of Mining Lease  (1) Government of Chhattisgarh vide order No. F3-73/2003/12 

Raipur dated 01.04.2006  has sanctioned Mining lease for mineral 

Bauxite  to Chhattisgarh Mineral Development Corporation Ltd.  

in the village Kesra over an area 09.000 Ha. in Tehsil - Mainpat, 

District- Surguja Chhattisgarh. For which CMDC has executed 

lease deed with Government of Chhattisgarh on 26.07.2006. 
(2) Government of Chhattisgarh vide order No. F3-75/2003/12 

Raipur dated 19.04.2006  has sanctioned Mining lease for mineral 

Bauxite  to Chhattisgarh Mineral Development Corporation Ltd.  

in the village Kesra over an area 13.130 Ha. in Tehsil - Mainpat, 

District- Surguja Chhattisgarh. For which CMDC has executed 

lease deed with Government of Chhattisgarh on 26.07.2006. 
(3) Government of Chhattisgarh vide order No. F3-76/2003/12 

Raipur dated 01.04.2006  has sanctioned Mining lease for mineral 

Bauxite  to Chhattisgarh Mineral Development Corporation Ltd.  

in the village Kesra over an area 20.340 Ha. in Tehsil - Mainpat, 

District- Surguja Chhattisgarh. For which CMDC has executed 

lease deed with Government of Chhattisgarh on 26.07.2006. 
2. Scope of Work            CMDC will allow the contractor (selected bidder) to operate 

the mine for Mining & Marketing of Bauxite as per the Bid 

conditions under the prevailing mining laws. The mineral 

concession will be in the name of CMDC throughout the life of 

mine.    

  The selected Bidder (Contractor) will be responsible for the 

execution of following activities at their own cost-    

  Mining and Marketing of Bauxite 

(i) Deployment of Mining Machineries and blasting.  

(ii) Employment of qualified persons  

(iii) Maintenance of records as per requirement  

(iv) Maintenance of statutory provisions as per 

requirement of mining act & rules 

(v) Meet all other expenses related to Mining and 

Marketing of Bauxite. 

(vi) Maintenance of environmental conditions at lease area 

as per provision of law  

(vii) Renewal of air/water consent and approval of mining 

scheme preparation as and when required. 

All the cost involved in the above activities shall be 

borne by the contractor.   

         (viii) If incase of failure of the contractor these activities are  

                 undertaken by CMDC than under such circumstances 

               the cost will be recovered from the contractor. 



        (ix)  However if during the tender process if nay work related  

              to above activities are going or work order is placed in 

             them under such circumstances also the cost will be 

             recovered from the selected bidder. 

  (For details please refer to this Bid document ) 

   

3. Quantity of Bauxite to be 

mined & marketed 

The Annual Quantity of Bauxite to be Mined shall be as per 

Mining plan/Mining Scheme quantity. However, the  Contractor 

shall have Liberty to Mine up to EC granted quantity subject to 

amendment in Mining Scheme. 

4. Reserve price (Offset Price) Rs. 175 per Metric Ton. (Rs One Hundred Seventy  Five per 

Metric Ton)  

Initial Price Offer  The offers submitted by the bidders in the bid. It may be equal to 

or greater than the reserve price.    

Floor Price  The highest initial price offer amongst the technically qualified 

bidder shall be the floor price for the second round of Online 

electronic auction. 

Final Price The highest final price offer submitted by the qualified bidders in 

the second round of auction. 

5. Successful Bidder  The bidder who submits the highest final price offer in stage-II 

bidding.   

6. Period of Contract       (1) Kesra 09.000 Ha - Mine Life (09 years) 

(2) Kesra 13.130 Ha - Mine Life (16 years) 

(3) Kesra 20.340 Ha - Mine Life (20 years) 

7. Purchase of Bid document / 

Downloading of Bid 

Document  & Processing fee       

The Bid documents can be viewed and downloaded from the 

website of MSTC Ltd namely 

http://mstcecommerce.com/auctionhome/mlcl/index.jsp    

14.05.2018 to 04.06.2018 against payment of the cost of tender 

document of Rs. 11,800/- (Rs. Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred 

) & payment of processing fee of Rs 11,800/- (Rs. Eleven 

Thousand Eight Hundred ). Bids of such bidders who don’t pay 

the cost of tender document & Processing fee will not be 

considered.(Bank details already mentioned & Please refer to the 

vendor guide for process of Bid document fee & processing fee  

submission) 

8. Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD)  

Rs. 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five  lacs ) shall be transferred 

online to the account of CMDC as mentioned in this tender 

document.   Bids of such bidders who don’t pay the cost of EMD 

http://www.mstcecommerce.com/auctionhome/mlcl


will not be considered.  

Account Holder Name   :   CHHATTISGARH MINERAL DEV.  

CORP LTD 

Bank Details              : BANK OF INDIA , TELI 

BANDHA, RAIPUR  

Account Details        : 935320100000028  

IFSC Code No.               :       BKID0009353 

9. Security Deposit          In the form of Bank Guarantee for Initial 5(Five) years  which will 

be renewed after every 5(five) years till the life of mines of an 

amount equivalent to value of the 10% of total contract value i.e. 

 =   ((Bid value of bauxite quoted by the bidder and accepted by 

CMDC)  x 7,34,747 MT)x 10% 

The above security deposit shall be submitted on or before the 

execution of agreement. 

10. Advance Payment (a)Contractor has to deposit advance payment of value of Bauxite 

in the form of DD/ RTGS an amount equivalent to monthly 

scheduled quantity ((Bid value of bauxite quoted by the bidder and 

accepted by CMDC) x Monthly Scheduled Quantity) on or before 

07
th
 day of every month. 

(b)Contractor has liberty to deposit royalty, DMF, NMET, 

Reclamation charges and applicable taxes in maximum two 

installments  in a month. Pit pass for dispatch will be issued by 

CMDC officials only after payment in advance. 

11. (i)  Venue of Bid Opening: CMDC's Head Office:  

     

Sonakhan Bhawan, Ring Road No.1, Purena, Raipur (C.G.) 

 (ii) Submission of  online   Bid  Bids are to be submitted online only through the website of MSTC  

namely http://mstcecommerce.com/auctionhome/mlcl/index.jsp 

Bids submitted through any other mode will not be considered. 

12. (i)E-Tender Number  MSTC/RPR/CHHATTISGARH MINERAL DEVELOPMENT 

CORPORATION LIMITED/3/RAIPUR/18-19/5102 

 (ii)E-Auction Number MSTC/RPR/CHHATTISGARH MINERAL DEVELOPMENT 

CORPORATION LIMITED/4/RAIPUR/18-19/5103 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.mstcecommerce.com/auctionhome/mlcl


ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA :- The Bidder should fulfill the following eligibility criteria on its own:- 

 
 

(A) TECHNICAL :- 
 

1. The bidder should be a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956/2013 or 

ownership/ partnership/firm/LLP  under the LLP Act, 2008 

2. The bidder should have mined at least 05 lac (Five Lac) metric ton of the following 

minerals  during the preceding 5 years anywhere in India:- 

            Bauxite ,Iron ore, Coal, Lime Stone, Dolomite, Manganese, Rock Phosphate.  

or 

The bidder should have its own plant for the manufacturing of alumina/aluminium. 

or 

The bidder should have signed an MoU for putting plant in any State for the manufacturing of 

alumina/ aluminium. 

or 

 

The bidder should have traded  at least 1 lac (One Lac) metric ton of any of the following   

minerals  during the preceding 5 years anywhere in India:- 

              Bauxite ,Iron ore, Coal, Lime Stone, Dolomite, Manganese, Rock Phosphate 

 
 

(B) FINANCIAL :- 
 

        1.  The average annual turnover of the bidder should not be less than 5 crore(Five Crore) in  

            the last 03(three) financial years. 

       2.  The bidder should not have a negative net worth in any of the last 03 (three) financial  

            years. 


